Rule 2.43

(a) Insert fudl
name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert name and
address of the
registered office of
company

(c) Insert date of
appointment

{d) insert name of
appointor/applicant

Form 2.21B(Scot)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of automatic end of R2 » 4 3

administration

Pursuant to Rule 2.43 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company number
AB10 Limited SC 301275
IMWe (a)

Michael James Meston Reid
Meston Reid & Co

12 Carden Place

Aberdeen

AB10 1UR

having been appointed administrator(s) of {b) AB10 Limited, Pettens Farm, Menie, Balmedie
Aberdeenshire, AB23 8YB

on (c) 7 July, 2009
by (d) the sheriff at Aberdeen
hereby give notice that my appointment ceased to have effect on 31 July 2011

| attach a copy of my final progress report.

Signed
Jointt Administrator(s)

Dated
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Michael James Meston Reid
information in the box opposite but if Meston Reid & Co
you do, it will help Companies House to 12 Carden Place
contact you if there is a query on the Aberdeen
form. AB10 1UR
The contact information that you give 01224 625554
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

lic record

09/12/2011

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Edinburgh, EH3 9FF
DXED235 Edinburgh 1/ LP- 4 Edinburgh 2

Registrar of Companies at:-
le | Companies House, 4™ Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge,
*SPBHLZX Q"
scT
88

COMPANIES HOUSE

—

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




AB10 LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS

DECEMBER 2011

Meston Reid & Co
Chartered Accountants
12 Carden Place

w *SPBHKZXP*
:lt;e(r)dleen SCT 0911272011 89
10 1UR COMPANIES HOUSE




AB10 LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT TO CREDITORS

DECEMBER 2011
CONTENTS
Paragraph Detail
1. Introduction
2. Administrator’s proposals
3. Status report
4, Receipts and payments account
5. Claim for remuneration
6. Claims and dividend prospects
7. Conclusion




AB10 LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT TO CREDITQORS

DECEMBER 2011

Introduction

I was appointed administrator of AB10 Limited “AB10” by its sole director and such
appointment was ratified by the sheriff at Aberdeen on 7 July 2009.

In accordance with rule 2.38 of The Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986, I set out below my
report to the creditors of AB10 for the final period ended 31 July 2011 and apologise for the
delay in doing so.

Administrator’s proposals

The proposals sent to creditors on 10 July 2009 were :

(a)

(®)

()

(d)

(e)

®
()

3.

Sell the AB10 trading name and residual moveable assets with a view to enhancing
dividend prospects to creditors in accordance with their legal ranking. In this regard, seek
ratification of the offer of £30,000 for the AB10 trading name, shop fittings and ancillary
items of stock by Funky Edge Limited.

If funds permitted, apply to court seeking an order allowing the administrator to pay a
distribution of the prescribed part to unsecured creditors.

Undertake all duties and exercise such powers as may be required in order to achieve the
purpose of the administration.

Seek an extension of the administration period if necessary.

Agree the administrator’s remuneration on the basis of time costs and outlays properly
incurred by him and his staff in attending to matters arising in the insolvency in
accordance with SIP 9, and with creditor approval.

Settle all valid administration cutlays.

Once any monies available have been distributed to creditors in accordance with their
legal ranking, file a notice with both court and the registrar of companies in order that the

process is concluded.

Status report

You may recall that the administration process was extended in order to investigate a number of
issues that arose from review of the accounting records. In view of the state of the accounting
records, I was unable to fully reconcile various transactions but it would not be cost effective to
utilise further resocurces on this matter.

The administration process is now complete and concluded on 31 July 2011.




AB10 LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT TO CREDITORS

DECEMBER 2011

4. Receipts and payments account

My receipts and payments account is enclosed in respect of the whole administration process
from 7 July 2009 to 31 July 2011.

5. Claim for remuneration

I enclose a summary of the hours worked by me and my staff throughout the administration
process. Also enclosed is a certificate of approval which I would be grateful if you could sign
and return to me in the self addressed envelope provided. If you wish to query my fee, my files
and the fee claim can be passed to another licensed insolvency practitioner to review the work
undertaken and the fee claim. If this service is required, there will be a cost to the
administration process.

It would be helpful if you could retun the completed certificate of approval or intimate any
queries regarding my fee to me on or before by Wednesday, 21 December 2011. It should be
noted that if a response is not received from you, it will be assumed that the fee claim is
acceptable. Thus, on the basis that there is no objections during the appeal period noted above, 1
will settle my fee from the administration funds on Thursday, 22 December 2011.

6.  Claims and dividend prospects

To date seventeen claims have been received totalling £531,025.82. All claims will be afforded
an ordinary ranking. There is no prospect of a dividend.

7. Conclusion

Please do not hesitate to contact either Michael J M Reid or Michelle Byme at Meston Reid &
Co, 12 Carden Place, Aberdeen, AB10 1UR, telephone number: 01224 625554 or alternatively
by e-mail at reidm@mestonreid.com or byrnem@mestonreid.com should you have any queries.

Submitted by:

Michael J M Reid CA
Administrator
Meston Reid & Co

12 Carden Place
Aberdeen

AB10 IUR

2 December 2011

The affairs, business and properties of AB10 Limited are being managed by Michael J M Reid, chartered accountant and
licensed insolvency practitioner, authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland and appointed
administrator on 7 July 2009.




AB10 LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATOR’S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

From: 7 July 2009 (date of administration)

To: 31 July 2011

07/07/09 to
06/07/10
£

Receipts
Trading name, goodwill & moveable assets  30,000.00
Bank interest : gross 22.38
Total receipts 30,022.38
Payments
Petitioning expenses 1,985.04
Liquidator’s specific bond of insurance 184.00
Fee for copy bank statements -
Legal fees -
Posts and incidental expenses -
Statutory advertising 125.95
Total payments (2,294.99)
Net surplus £27,727.39
Represented by:

Investment account

07/07/10 to  07/07/11 to

SC: 301275

06/07/11  31.07.11 Total
£ £ £
- - 30,000.00
26.05 2.03 50.46
26.05 2.03 30,050.46
1,250.00 - 3,235.04
- - 184.00
66.00 - 66.00
935.96 - 935.96
10.26 - 10.26
- - 125.95
(2.262.22) - (4,557.21)
£2.23617) £203 £23.49325
£25,493.25

The company was registered for VAT and thus VAT is recoverable from HMRC. All transactions

noted above are shown exclusive of applicable VAT.

Submitted by:

Michael J M Reid CA
Administrator
Meston Reid & Co

12 Carden Place
Aberdeen

AB10 1UR

2 December 2011

NACLIENTHA-Bubtm %95 1 \Permanani\is Irecmbil | 1.doc/MB




§C: 301275
AB10 LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATOR’S CLAIM FOR REMUNERATION

From : 7 July 2009 (date of administration)
To : 31 July 2011 (completion of liquidation process)

Period Amount
£

7 July 2009 to 6 July 2010 11,370

7 July 2010 to 6 July 2011 7,900

7 July 2011 to 31 July 2011 3,230

Total fee claim £22.500

The administration respectfully suggests that a fee of £22,500 together with VAT of £4,500 would be
appropriate for his actings in the administration of AB10 Limited for the whole period of the
administration.

Submitted by :

Michael ] M Reid CA
Administrator
Meston Reid & Co

12 Carden Place
Aberdeen

AB10 1UR

2 December 2011

The affairs, business and properties of AB10 Limited are being managed by Michael J M Reid, chartered accountant and
licensed insolvency practitioner, authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland and appointed
administrator on 7 July 2009.

NACLIENTSWA-Blabtn995 I\ Pomannii 2ckneb 1111 doe/MB




PO | |1 SNERE B, | CA4200- VS ANITTONN

6007 A[nf £ uo xoensunwpe pajujodde pue pue[ioag Jo SHEjUnoIOY
poILIRYD) JO AIHSY] 2 Ag pasHioyine ‘seuolioeid AIUSA[OSUL PASUR] PUR JUBIUNOIIE PaISLeYD ‘PISY W [ [9BYdIN Aq padeuew Fulaq aie psjtun (]gY Jo sstuadoid pue ssauisng ‘siepys sy

1102 12quaga(

N1 014V USapIqy
30B]d USpIED) 71

0D 29 Py UOISOW
JOJRISIUTWIPY

VO P19 A [ 19BYOTIA

:£q paynuqng

"010Z AIr 9 01 600T A[ny £ Wwoxy pouad a1 10) payTwr] 019V
Jjo uonensrunupe oY) ui sgunoe sty 10y aeudoidde aq pinom $/Z7F JO LVA Wim 1941a80) 0L 117 Jo 29F v jey $18038ns A[[ryioadsal 107ensmunwpe oy,

3CFITY aje1 [Inoy a5eIoAy
0S'TLETTF 05°TI13 $59'T3 05'L93 05°L85°S¥ 0S6°C3 23} 18J0,
SL3 093 £ 0S13 0073 el AlInoy
§T66 §'1 STy Sl STLE SLP1 sinoq [ejo],
0'9¢ 0¥ 0¢ SI9)jeWl AJOINIELS
STEl ! STy S'1 0T 0y S19]JBI SED D[J102dG
STy SI¢ 0'8 SL'T 20uapuU0dsalIod J0JIpaI)
sT0 ST S$3195S€ JO UOIIBSITEaY
ST'1 STl SUONEITISIAU]
$T91 S8 SL'T 09 sunrwerd oses pue UONRISIUTUIPY
§)503 2w nope.nsSIuImps juujsisse 135euew 10)RA)SIUILPY
1®10)/5an0H JUB)SISSE XB ], Kouaajosuj SHUNOIY Kouaajosuy TOL)OUNJ HI0M JO TONRIYISSB]D)

SLTI0E -OS

{po11ad Bunjunodoe )say Jo IS0P) OT0Z AL 9 0],

(uopeysmuimpe yo aep) 6007 AL L :woly

NOILVHINNNAY 04 WIVID SHOLVHLSININGY

NOLLVILSINTINQYV NI - Q4.LIAXY 019V




DARCP | [ R HIBOTEBA [ (658N E- VS LI TV

6007 AInf ¢ uo Jojenstutupe pauiodde pue puspoag JO SHULIUNOSOY
pazsueyD) Jo aumusu] ay) Aq pasuoyne ‘Buognorld AUDA[OSUL PISUSDI| PUB JUEIUNOIOE PAIINBYD ‘DISY A [ [98YIIA Aq podeurw Sulaq are panwl ol gy Jo senmdoad puE ssansnq ‘sEye oy |

[10T 19quadsQ g

AN O1FV UIPIaqy
98] USPIRD 71

0D % P13y VOIS
JoJRNSUIUPY

VO PIoY W [ 198Y91N

:Aq paptuigng

"110Z AInf 9 01 Q10T ANy £ woxy pouad ayy J0j paywr]
01V JO uohensmuIwpe ay) ut sgunoe siy 1oy sjeuderdde 5q pinom 085°13 Jo LV A i 19412803 £06°LF J0 99] € 121 s15988ns A[[nyoodsar 1ojejsmnurpe oy,

I%iti3 el A|Inoy a8eIdAy
0S°LT6'L3 0513 SovF 0S'T18°CF 09L°TF 008°13 33 {8101,
SL3 09% sT13 0913% 00Z3 3)ul A[INOH
§'LS 0C §L9 ¢'Te STLT 0’6 sInoy [e)o],
<0l 0¢ 09 1 s1apew A10)NjElS
STy 0'C STl iR S19)1eW 3SEO O110adS
SL'Y STT 07 ] 22UIPUOdSaLIOD I0}IPII))
0t $'TT S'L 0€ suotnednsoauy
0s Sl ] 0t Buruued 2580 pUR UONENSTUTWPY
§3500 W) uoneSIMImpE juu)sisse Jadsuem A0)BLJSIUNUPY
[2)0)/SAn0H JUB)SISSE XB ], LHudajosuy §)UN0IY £dmaajosu] UOTIUNJ HIOM JO UOLJBILYISSB])

(por1ad Bugunodde puoaas jo Isop) {107 Afur 9 0L
(por1ad Buizunodde puodas Jo JUIWIUIWUN0I) (TYZ ANp L ‘wosg

NOLLVIANNIWAY 40d WIVID S dOLVALSININAY

NOILVAISINIAGY NI - QA LD T 0Tav
SLTIOE :DS




AR ||| TOTPTNIERETR S, | §66TMA- VIS LNGITOVN

‘6007 Anf £ uo Jojensiuwpe pajtodde pue puRpoIg JO SITRIUNCIDY
PaISHEYD) JO Iynsu] oy Aq pasuoging ‘ssuonioed AUSAOSUI PASUID!] PUR JUBIUNCIOR paIaMELd ‘PIRY W { [9BYt AQ paSeurw Suiaq are poywyy (1Y Jo somadoid pue ssauisng ‘sirepre |

[10T $2quade(d ¢

NI 0idY UIpIaqy
S0B[d Uapre)) T

00) % Pl UCISA
Jolensmnupy

VO PIY A [ 19821

:Aq ponruqug

"T10Z A0S 1€ 01 10T Ay £ wox pouad a1 1o pajrung
0[€V JO uonensmuIupe sy wr sFunjoe s1y 10} sjeudordde 9q pimom ‘9493 Jo TV A Ui 19180} OEZ cT JO 99 € e s15988ns A[pny10adsol JOtRISIUIUpPE 9L

0C6CI3  2me1Aumoy adeloay

0£7°¢3 SLY $5S¥ 00r'13 00213 39 [u30,
SLY 093 0913 00T3 )6l ALUNOY

154 o't §T6 SL'8 09 sanoy [e10],
g0l $'¢ 0y 01 SIS)jeW AIOJEIS
0’8 01 0'C 0T 0¢ sansst [eFa[/sIa1EW 958D 2J10adg
I3 SL'T SL'1 20UuspuodsaLIOD 10J1paly)
0e 0’1 01 SUOTBT1ISIAU]
01 01 Bumnueld pue uonRISIUIWUDY

uonBLSIUIWPE PEY.CHT 10)RI)SIUIPY
$)S02 2wy [B10)/SINOH JUY)SISSE XB ], Aduaajosuy Aduaajosuy uoyIUNJ HI0M JO UONBIYISSBLD)

SLTI0E DS

(ssav0ad uonepinby Jo wonardwod) 110z Anp 1€ 0]
(powrad Sununodse parg) Jo JUIMIIUIWIN0D) TLHZ AP £ "I

NOLLVHANNWIY 304 WIVID SAHOLVALSININGY

NOLLVYLSINIINGAYV NI - GQA.LUATT 019V




S8C: 301275

AB10 LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSED SCHEME OF DIVISION AS AT 2 BECEMBER 2011

£ £
Funds held by administrator as at 31 July 2011 25,493.25
Receipts from 1 August 2011 to 2 December 2011
Bank interest : gross 5.18
25,498.43
Payments from 1 August 2011 to 2 December 2011
HMRC, corporation tax for the administration period (3.061.37)
Funds available as at 2 December 2011 22,437.06
Add : provision for future receipts
Bank interest : gross 2.00
22,439.06
Less : provision for future payments
Administrator’s fee, restricted to funds in hand with the balance
being paid when VAT recovered (22,439.06)
Available for distribution to creditors £0.00
Submitted by:
Michael J M Reid CA
Administrator
Meston Reid & Co
12 Carden Place
Aberdeen
AB10 1UR
2 December 2011

The affairs, business and properties of AB10 Limited are being managed by Michael J M Reid, chartered accountant and
licensed insolvency practitioner, authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland and appointed
administrator on 7 July 2009.

NACLIENT S\A-Fratim 993 i\ NS 4divinty 111 1. docMB




SC: 301275

AB10 LIMITED, ABERDEEN - IN ADMINISTRATION

CREDITOR RESPONSE FORM

I/we, , a creditor/representing creditor of AB10 Limited have
reviewed the receipts and payments account prepared by Michael J M Reid, Meston Reid & Co, 12
Carden Place, Aberdeen, AB10 1UR, administrator of AB10 Limited for the period from 7 July 2009
(date of administration) to 31 July 2011 and found it to be correct.

I understand that the administration process is being concluded by way of schedule B1 section 99 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 and concur with such approach.

I note the administrator’s claim for remuneration of £22,500, together with applicable VAT, in respect
of the work undertaken by him and his staff in dealing with the whole administration process during
the period from 7 July 2009 to 31 July 2011 and approve such fee. I understand that the fee will be
settled from the company funds under the administrator’s control and steps taken thereafter to
conclude the process.

................................................

* delete as appropriate

NACLIENTSA -Bubtm 994 |\ Permanenli Jcoamb 111.00c/DB




